

No. 19-15528

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for
the Northern District of California
No. 3:12-cv-4376-EDL
(Hon. Elizabeth D. Laporte, United States Magistrate Judge)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Patrick D. Llewellyn
Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
pllewellyn@citizen.org

Attorneys for Appellee

November 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The information at issue is not “confidential” under exemption 4.	11
A. The egg producers have neither “customarily kept” the information private nor “actually treated” it as private.	12
B. The government did not assure the confidentiality of the information at issue.	18
1. A government assurance of confidentiality is required.....	19
2. The FDA gave no express assurance of confidentiality in this case.	25
3. Implied assurances of confidentiality are limited to circumstances not applicable in this case.	35

II. The district court correctly determined that the total number
of hen houses is publicly disclosed..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 42

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018)	17, 22, 39, 40
<i>Alaska Center for the Environment v. United States Forest Service</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>ALDF v. FDA</i> , 839 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	6
<i>ALDF v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	6, 31, 35
<i>ALDF v. FDA</i> , 819 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>ALDF v. FDA</i> , No. C-12-04376 EDL, 2013 WL 4511936 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2013)	5
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	20
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	20
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17, 39
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	31
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	22

DOJ v. Landano,
508 U.S. 165 (1993) 22, 36, 37

DOJ v. Reporters’ Committee for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 23, 24, 38

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. DOJ,
No. 15-cv-03186, 2016 WL 7406429 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016) 37

Fields v. Palmdale School District,
427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005) 41

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) *passim*

Frazer v. U.S. Forest Service,
97 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996) 31

FTC v. Grolier Inc.,
462 U.S. 19 (1983) 38

GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency,
33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994) 11

GSA v. Benson,
415 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1969) 19, 35

Lentini v. California Center for the Arts, Escondido,
370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004) 40

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013) 20

Mathews v. Chevron Corp.,
362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004) 41

Mays v. DEA,
234 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 37

<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	11, 31
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	1
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Ortiz v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 70 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	20
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Watkins v. United States Bureau of Customs & Border Patrol</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	27
<i>Yonemoto v. Department of Veteran Affairs</i> , 686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 34
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)–(2)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	1, 11, 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D)	22
21 U.S.C. §§ 371–374.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346	2
21 C.F.R. § 20.61(e)(1)–(3).....	26
21 C.F.R. § 118.1	31
21 C.F.R. § 118.10(f)	26
21 C.F.R. § 314.430(b)	29
21 C.F.R. § 514.87(e)	29
21 C.F.R. § 601.51(b)	29
Food Stamp Program, 43 Fed. Reg. 43,272 (Sept. 22, 1978).....	28–29
Prevention of Salmonella Enteritidis in Shell Eggs During Production, 69 Fed. Reg. 56,824 (Sept. 22, 2004).....	26
Prevention of Salmonella Enteritidis in Shell Eggs During Production, Storage, and Transportation, 74 Fed. Reg. 33,030 (July 9, 2009)	3, 26, 28
Public Information; Communications with Foreign Government Officials, 58 Fed. Reg. 61,598, 61,600 (Nov. 19, 1993).....	30–31

Other

Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick,
Evidence: Practice Under the Rules § 5.28 (2d ed.
1999) 21

Developments in the Law – Privileged Communications,
98 Harv. L. Rev. 1450 (1985) 21

FDA, *Inspection Citation* (last updated Oct. 17, 2019),
[https://www.fda.gov/inspections-compliance-
enforcement-and-criminal-
investigations/inspection-references/inspection-
citation](https://www.fda.gov/inspections-compliance-enforcement-and-criminal-investigations/inspection-references/inspection-citation)..... 25

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 333, 342, 343 (Am.
Law Inst. 1965 & Oct. 2019 Update) 16

S. Rep. No. 96-930 (1980) 24
